# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

| SUBMISSION TYPE:      | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|----------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNMENT     |

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

| Name                | Execution Date |
|---------------------|----------------|
| Dr. Scott Schneider | 01/06/2010     |
| Ms. Sarah J. Deitch | 02/09/2010     |
| Ms. Emily C. Daley  | 03/17/2010     |

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

| Name:           | Coloplast A/S |
|-----------------|---------------|
| Street Address: | Holtedam 1    |
| City:           | Humlebaek     |
| State/Country:  | DENMARK       |
| Postal Code:    | DK-3050       |

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

| Property Type       | Number   |
|---------------------|----------|
| Application Number: | 12912788 |

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (612)287-4173

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 612-344-2376

Email: patent@coloplast.com

Correspondent Name: COLOPLAST A/S Attention: Corporate Paten

Address Line 1: Holtedam 1

Address Line 4: Humlebaek, DENMARK DK-3050

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | 2009057-US2  |
|-------------------------|--------------|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER:      | Susanne Riis |

Total Attachments: 4

source=2009057-US-SignedAssignments#page1.tif source=2009057-US-SignedAssignments#page2.tif

PATENT 501331811 REEL: 025199 FRAME: 0620

source=2009057-US-SignedAssignments#page3.tif source=2009057-US-SignedAssignments#page4.tif

## ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, I, Scott Schneider, MD am a named inventor of inventions disclosed in a patent application entitled **DIGITAL SUTURE FIXATION SYSTEM** having Attorney Docket Number 2009057;

WHEREAS, COLOPLAST A/S, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the Country of Denmark and having a principal place of business at Holtedam 1, 3050 Humleback, Denmark hereinafter collectively referred to as "Corporation," desires to acquire the entire right, title and interest in and to the inventions for the United States and for all foreign countries and in and to any and all foreign and domestic Letters Patent that may be granted for inventions described in the patent application entitled **DIGITAL SUTURE FIXATION SYSTEM** having Attorney Docket Number 2009057;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which I hereby acknowledge, I have sold, assigned, transferred and set over and by these presents do sell, assign, transfer and set over unto Corporation, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to the inventions, and the entire right, title and interest in and to any and all Letters Patent of the United States and any foreign countries that may be granted for inventions described in the patent application entitled **DIGITAL SUTURE FIXATION SYSTEM** having Attorney Docket Number 2009057 including rights under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, and in and to any and all extensions, divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part or reissues of the Letters Patent that may be granted, the same to be held and enjoyed by Corporation for its own use and benefit and use and benefit of its successors and assigns to the full end of the term for which the Letters Patent may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by me had this assignment and sale not been made, and also hereby authorize Corporation and its employees to insert the patent application serial number and filing date to this document after it has been executed if necessary;

AND, for the consideration acknowledged above, I materially represent to Corporation, its successors and assigns, that I, at the time of the execution and delivery of these presents, lawfully own rights, title and interest in and to the inventions described in the patent application entitled **DIGITAL SUTURE FIXATION SYSTEM** having Attorney Docket Number 2009057, and that the same are unencumbered, and that I have good, right and lawful authority to sell and/or convey the same in the manner herein set forth;

AND, for the consideration acknowledged above, I hereby individually covenant and agree to and with Corporation, its successors and assigns, that whenever its counsel or the counsel of its successors or assigns, shall advise that an amendment or division of, or continuation or any continuation-in-part thereof, or any other proceeding in connection with the filing or prosecution of the domestic or foreign patent applications, including interference proceedings, is lawful and desirable, or that a reissue of extension of the Letters Patent is lawful and desirable, I, or my

2009057 ASSIGNMENT Page 1 of 2

executors, administrators or assigns will sign all papers and drawings, take all rightful oaths, and do all acts necessary or required to be done for the procurement of valid Letters Patent for the invention, or for the reissue or extension of the same, without charge to Corporation or its successors or assigns.

# Scott Schneider, MD Assignment of Rights to Corporation

Scott Schneider, MD assigns all rights to the inventions described in the patent application entitled **DIGITAL SUTURE FIXATION SYSTEM** to Corporation and hereby requests the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks in the United States, and any other competent foreign authority concerned herewith, to issue Letters Patent to Corporation in accordance with this instrument.

| IN WITNESS WHEREOF, | I have hereunto set my hand on this | Syfla day of |
|---------------------|-------------------------------------|--------------|
| October, 2009.      |                                     |              |
| Jamay, 2010 ang     | M                                   |              |
|                     | Scott Schneider                     |              |

STATE OF North Carolina

COUNTY OF Mediterburg

On this Ayria day of Oetober, 2009, Scott Schneider personally appeared before me and is known to me to be the person described in, and who executed, the foregoing instrument and acknowledged that he executed the same as his free act and deed.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto affixed my official signature with the seal of my office, the day and year above written.

(Rolin) K. Rea, -Ret'
Notary Public

My commission expires.
August 14, 2010

2009057 ASSIGNMENT Page 2 of 2



Our ref.: 2009057

### ASSIGNMENT

I the undersigned,

Sarah J. Deltch 4050 42<sup>rd</sup> Ave S Minneapolis, MN 55408

USA

(hereinafter referred to as Assignor)

hereby acknowledge that I have assigned all my right, title and interest in the invention entitled

### DIGITAL SUTURE FIXATION SYSTEM

for which a Danish patent application was filed on 8 February 2010 under number PA 2010 70043 and a US application was filed on 9 February 2010 under number 12/702,315 to:

Coloplast A/S Holtedam 1 3050 Humlebæk

(hereinafter referred to as Assignee).

This assignment covers all countries of the world and the Assignee is hereby entitled to file applications in any country at its discretion and to abetain from seaking patent protection in any and all countries, if it so desires.

The Assignor commits himself and his legal successors of any kind, without delay before any authorities in all countries to sign all such documents that the Assignee may require in order to obtain and maintain any intellectual property protection. This is to be done without remuneration or costs for the Assignor.

ASSIGNOR
Place: Date: Signature: Signature: Mpls, MN 2/9/10 Section
WITNESS 1

883311800003

Place:

Date:

Signature

<u> Nols MN 09-Fab-10</u>

WITNESS 2

Place:

Date:

Signature



Our ref.: 2009057

#### **ASSIGNMENT**

I the undersigned,

Emily C. Daley
12084 Flintwood Circle NW
Coon Rapids, MN 55448
USA (hereinafter referred to as Assignor)

hereby acknowledge that I have assigned all my right, title and interest in the invention entitled

### DIGITAL SUTURE FIXATION SYSTEM

for which a Danish patent application was filed on 8 February 2010 under number PA 2010 70043 and a US application was filed on 9 February 2010 under number 12/702,315 to:

Coloplast A/S
Holtedam 1
3050 Humlebæk (hereinafter refer

(hereinafter referred to as Assignee).

This assignment covers all countries of the world and the Assignee is hereby entitled to file applications in any country at its discretion and to abstain from seeking patent protection in any and all countries, if it so desires.

The Assignor commits himself and his legal successors of any kind, without delay before any authorities in all countries to sign all such documents that the Assignee may require in order to obtain and maintain any intellectual property protection. This is to be done without remuneration or costs for the Assignor.

ASSIGNOR
Place: Date: Signature: Minneapolis, Min 03/1/2010
Emily C. Daley

WITNESS 1
Place: Date: Signature

WITNESS 2
Place: Date: Signature: Signature:

PATENT REEL: 025199 FRAME: 0625

**RECORDED: 10/27/2010**